1
2
3
4
5
6
7
14

Typical
• 100% Tested for Quiescent Current at 20 V
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The CD4066B-Q1 is a quad bilateral switch intended for the transmission or multiplexing of analog or digital
signals. It is pin-for-pin compatible with the CD4016B, but exhibits a much lower on-state resistance. In addition,
the on-state resistance is relatively constant over the full signal-input range.
The CD4066B-Q1 consists of four bilateral switches, each with independent controls. Both the p and the n
devices in a given switch are biased on or off simultaneously by the control signal. As shown in Figure 1, the well
of the n-channel device on each switch is tied to either the input (when the switch is on) or to VSS (when the
switch is off). This configuration eliminates the variation of the switch-transistor threshold voltage with input signal
and, thus, keeps the on-state resistance low over the full operating-signal range.
The advantages over single-channel switches include peak input-signal voltage swings equal to the full supply
voltage and more constant on-state impedance over the input-signal range. However, for sample-and-hold
applications, the CD4016B is recommended.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
† All control inputs are protected by the CMOS protection network.
NOTES: A.All p substrates are connected to V DD.
B. Normal operation control-line biasing: switch on (logic 1), VC = VDD; switch off (logic 0), VC = VSS
C. Signal-level range: VSS V≤ is ≤ VDD
Control
VC
†
VDD
VSS
VSS
n
n
p
Out
Vos
Control
Switch
In
np
Vis
CD4066B-Q1
SCHS383 –APRIL 2011 www.ti.com
These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERABLE TOP-SIDETA PACKAGE PART NUMBER MARKING
–40°C to 125°C SOIC – D Reel of 2500 CD4066BQDRQ1 CD4066BQ
Figure 1. Schematic Diagram of One-of-Four Identical Switches and Associated Control Circuitry
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s) :CD4066B-Q1
CD4066B-Q1